## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1957** 

## ENROLLED

## HOUSE BILL No. 27

(By Mr. Hubbard)

PASSED Feb 12, 1957

In Effect <u>90 days From</u> Passage

## ENROLLED House Bill No. 27

(By Mr. HUBBARD)

[Passed February 12, 1957; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two, article one, chapter forty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to who may not make will.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two, article one, chapter forty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 2. Who May Not Make Will.—No person of un-2 sound mind, or under the age of eighteen years, shall be 3 capable of making a will. Enr. H. B. No. 27]

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

0 1 10 M. Chairman Senate Committee

Cháirmań House Committee

Originated in the House of Delegates

Takes effect 70 days m passage. near They en Clerk of the Senate

C.a. Blankenst Clerk of the House of Delegates esident of the Senate

Speaker, House of Delegates

The within approved this the 23rd

day of tetrany Gover

Elled in the Office of the Secretary of Stars FEB 2 5 1957 D. PITT O'BRIEN SECRETARY OF STATE

presented to Bodena: Jeb. 19, 1957 - 2:16 p.m.